No. 189

## AN ACT

HB 1270

Amending the act of July 2, 1937 (P.L.2747), entitled "An act providing for the service of process in civil actions on nonresident owners, tenants, or users, of real estate located within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and the footways and curbs adjacent thereto, or any such resident of this Commonwealth who shall subsequently become a nonresident, and making the ownership, possession, occupancy, control, maintenance, and use of such real estate, footways, and curbs, the equivalent of the appointment of the Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as the agent of said nonresident, upon whom civil service may be served; and providing for further notice to the defendants in any such action," providing for service of process upon the Secretary of the Commonwealth for actions against nonresidents arising out of violation of municipal ordinances.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 1, act of July 2, 1937 (P.L.2747), entitled "An act providing for the service of process in civil actions on nonresident owners, tenants, or users, of real estate located within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and the footways and curbs adjacent thereto, or any such resident of this Commonwealth who shall subsequently become a nonresident, and making the ownership, possession, occupancy, control, maintenance, and use of such real estate, footways, and curbs, the equivalent of the appointment of the Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as the agent of said nonresident, upon whom civil service may be served; and providing for further notice to the defendants in any such action," is amended to read:

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That, from and after the passage of this act, any nonresident of this Commonwealth being the owner, tenant, or user, of real estate located within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and the footways and curbs adjacent thereto, or any such resident of this Commonwealth who shall subsequently become a nonresident, shall, by the ownership, possession, occupancy, control, maintenance, and use, of such real estate, footways, and curbs, make and constitute the Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania his, her, its, or their agent for the service of process in any civil action or proceedings instituted in the courts of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania against such owner, tenant, or user of such real estate, footways, and curbs, arising out of or by reason of any accident or injury occurring within the Commonwealth or arising out of the violation of any municipal ordinance in which such real estate, footways, and curbs are involved.

APPROVED—The 12th day of July, A. D. 1972.

MILTON J. SHAPP

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 189.

C. RE Laver Pucker

Secretary of the Commonwealth.